14 clearly stated that class members who objected to the proposed 

15 settlement had a right to file written objections to the Consent 

16 Decree and that such objections must be filed with the Clerk of 

17 Court on or before . the expiration of the comment period, April 6, 

18 1979. 

19 VIII , 

20 One hundred seventy four (174) of the notices, Appendix 

21 I, mailed by defendants to the four hundred (400) selected 

22 ex-inmates of the Yuba County Jail were returned by the United 

23 States Postal Service to the Clerk of the Court as undeliverable 

24 at the address given.